
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Scrutiny Panel A 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 12th March, 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: 
Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

l.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

SCRUTINY PANEL A 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Melanie Darrington 

Vice-Chairman: Councillor John Smallridge 

 
Councillors:  
Ciaran Brown Trevor Locke 
Lauren Mitchell Warren Nuttall 
David Walters  

 
 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Scrutiny Panel A to be held at the 
time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out below. 
 

 
Carol Cooper-Smith 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 23 
January 2020.  
 
 

5 - 8 

4.   Scrutiny Review: Bus Provision in Ashfield.  
 
 

9 - 18 

5.   Unauthorised Encampment Protocol.  
 
 

19 - 36 

6.   Scrutiny Review of Community Engagement.  
 
 

37 - 44 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

SCRUTINY PANEL A 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 23rd January, 2020 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor David Walters in the Chair; 

 Councillors Ciaran Brown, Trevor Locke, 
Rachel Madden, Lauren Mitchell, Warren Nuttall 
and Caroline Wilkinson. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Mike Joy and Shane Wright. 
 

 
 
 
 

SA.8 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 12th September, 2019, be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
SA.9 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 

and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 Councillor Warren Nuttall declared a Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interest 
in relation to agenda item 4 (Introduction to Local Bus Provision in Ashfield.)  
His interest arose from the fact that he currently holds the position as the 
Council’s representative on the Our Centre Board. 
 

 
SA.10 Introduction to Local Bus Provision in Ashfield 

 
 The Service Manager, Scrutiny and Democratic Services introduced the report 

and reminded Panel Members that the topic had been added to the Scrutiny 
Workplan following consideration at an Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting during 2019. 
 
The Panel acknowledged that a generic review of ‘local bus provision in 
Ashfield’ might prove to be quite far reaching with Members having limited 
powers to influence any particular outcomes that could benefit Ashfield 
residents.  It was therefore agreed that the review should focus on how public 
transport has the potential to make an impact on areas affecting quality of life 
for local people including: 
 

 social inclusion 

 accessing jobs 

 promoting the local economy 

 environmental implications. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
The County Council, being the responsible authority for setting the direction 
and objectives of the County’s public transport network, had produced a 
Nottinghamshire Local Transport Plan that would run until 2026.  The Plan had 
recognised that there was still significant scope to improve the County’s 
transport network to ensure the provision of reliable services whilst improving 
access to services and minimising any negative impact on users. 
 
In relation to the District Council, Members were asked to note that the recent 
funding allocation of £25m to both Kirkby and Sutton through the Town 
Centres Fund would enable the Council to invest a portion of the funding into 
enhancing local infrastructure and transport provision in conjunction with the 
proposed regeneration of the town centres. 
 
As part of the review, the Service Manager, Scrutiny and Democratic Services 
felt it might be beneficial for the Panel to talk to the following representatives to 
gain a further understanding of partner provision and perspectives:- 
 

 Nottinghamshire County Council’s Transport Manager; 

 a Trent-Barton (national bus company) representative; 

 an Our Centre (local voluntary bus service) representative; 

 the Council’s Assistant Director, Planning and Regulative Services. 
 
Members took the opportunity to debate the preferred direction for the review 
and considered, amongst other things:- 
 

 the rising prices being charged for bus travel within Nottinghamshire and 
the resulting reduction in patronage; 

 

 the excellent service being provided by Our Centre (local voluntary bus 
provision) and the challenges the organisation faces in obtaining ongoing 
funding and support; 

 

 concerns regarding social exclusion and how isolation and loneliness can 
contribute towards failing mental health; 

 

 the recent lobbying of Nottinghamshire County Council in reaction to their 
cutbacks to bus services on primary routes; 

 

 a suggestion to raise the issue of increased bus provision to prevent social 
exclusion at the next Joint Health Scrutiny Committee meeting with a 
request for any available funding to assist with ; 

 

 the inadequate bus service provision within Skegby, Huthwaite and Stanton 
Hill; 

 

 Trent-Barton’s recent reduction in valuable bus route provision and its 
perceived lack of investment in new buses resulting in regular breakdowns 
and disrupted services; 

 

 the inequality in provision of public transport infrastructure i.e. the lack of 
electronic  information boards, shelters and seating within the Rural areas; 

 

Page 6



 

  the excellent public transport system that serves Hucknall including bus, 
tram and train provision but its inability to reach the outer estates within 
Hucknall West Ward; 

 

 the gaps in provision relating to providing transport at key times to enable 
workers to access jobs in more remote areas and business estates and a 
suggestion to consider this aspect when engaging with both local and 
county wide bus providers; 

 

 the need for bus companies to keep abreast of new estate developments 
with a view to extending bus routes to encompass them within their larger 
transport networks; 

 

 acknowledgement of the current Ashfield demographic and the fact that 
many residents do not have access to cars and require decent public 
transport provision to access family, work and social activities. 

 
RESOLVED that 
a) the following terms of reference be agreed for the Scrutiny review of local 

bus provision within Ashfield:- 
 

“To undertake a review to consider the current gaps in local bus provision 
within Ashfield and how this impacts on social exclusion issues and the 
health and wellbeing of residents.  To also give consideration to 
environmental sustainability issues in relation to future bus provision.” 

 
b) the Service Manager, Scrutiny and Democratic Services be requested to 

extend a Panel meeting invite to the following representatives to assist 
Members with the review:- 

 

 Nottinghamshire County Council’s Transport Manager; 

 a Trent-Barton (national bus company) representative; 

 an Our Centre (local voluntary bus service) representative; 

 the Council’s Assistant Director, Planning and Regulative Services; 
 
c) the Scrutiny Research Officer email all Members requesting their individual 

views in relation to current bus provision within their wards and whether 
there are any particular gaps in service that are impacting on particular 
groups or residents. 

 
 

SA.11 Community Engagement Review Update 
 

 The Service Manager, Scrutiny and Democratic Services reminded Members 
that the Panel had originally commenced the review into Community 
Engagement at its last meeting held on 12th September, 2019.   As part of the 
review, it was intended that the Health and Wellbeing Team Leader, Andrea 
Stone, would continue to develop the Council’s Community Engagement 
Strategy and present an update of the document to the next meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

However, due to emerging priorities within the Health and Wellbeing Team 
including the Towns Centre Funding opportunities and the development of the 
new Leisure Centre in Kirkby in Ashfield, officers had been redirected to other 
work streams and development of the Community Engagement Strategy had 
been held in abeyance to be completed at a more appropriate time.   
 
It was therefore intended that an update report would be presented to a future 
meeting of the Panel. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.45 am  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 8



   

 

Report To: SCRUTINY PANEL A Date: 12 MARCH 2020 

Heading: SCRUTINY REVIEW: BUS PROVISION IN ASHFIELD 

Portfolio Holder: NOT APPLICABLE 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of this report is to present Scrutiny Panel A Members with further information regarding 
the ongoing review of bus provision in Ashfield. Members have previously held an introductory 
meeting on the topic at the January meeting of Scrutiny Panel A.  
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
Scrutiny Panel A Members are recommended to: 
 

a. Note the information contained in this report. 
 

b. Identify further areas for review. 
 

 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
Bus provision in Ashfield was added as a topic for review to the Scrutiny Workplan 2019/20 by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in June 2019. 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
No alternative options have been considered at this stage of the scrutiny review process. 
 
Detailed Information 
 
Background 
 
An introductory meeting was held on 23 January 2020 by Scrutiny Panel A on bus provision in 
Ashfield, where Members considered a report setting out regional context, the impact of buses on 
social inclusion, community transport schemes, and review objectives.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
Regional Context 
 
Nottinghamshire County Council are the responsible authority for setting the direction and 
objectives of the public transport networks Countywide. Nottinghamshire County Council sets out 
their strategy for transport through the Nottinghamshire Local Transport Plan (NLTP). The 
established plan is Countywide and runs until 2026.  
 
The NLTP recognises that within the County there remains significant scope to reduce the number 
of short car journeys, and encourages healthier active travel for these journeys. The NLTP further 
identifies there is an opportunity for increased public transport patronage Countywide.  
 
Nottinghamshire County Council have also developed, alongside the NLTP, an Integrated 
Passenger Transport Strategy (IPTS). The IPTS was developed in recognition of the vital role 
passenger transport plays in the development of a sustainable transport system for Nottingham. 
The aim of the IPTS is to ensure the development of an integrated passenger transport system that 
is: 
 

 Available to all 

 High quality 

 Easy to use 

 Affordable 
 
The IPTS identifies various real and perceived barriers to the use of public transport, including: 
 

 Service coverage, periods of operation, and frequency 

 Lack of direct routes 

 Length and speed of journeys 

 Poor perceptions of public transport 

 Fear of crime  

 Cost of services 

 Vehicle and driver standards 

 Service reliability 

 Lack of information regarding servic
[...]
t 
 

 Considering how public transport impacts work accessibility 
 

 How public transport can impact the local economy  
 

 Environmental implications of current and future bus provision in Ashfield 
 

 Funding opportunities for Ashfield through the Future High Streets and Towns Funds, and 
how they could influence public transport in the District 
 

 Social exclusion, isolation, and loneliness 
 

 Areas of need  
 

 Information sharing regarding bus services 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Members also agreed a terms of reference for the review as follows: 
 
“To undertake a review to consider the current gaps in local bus provision within Ashfield and how 
this impacts on social exclusion and the health and wellbeing of residents. Consideration will also 
be given to environmental sustainability issues in relation to bus provision.” 
 
Legislation   
 
The Bus Services Act 2017 
 
Buses are England’s most used form of public transport, accounting for more than 60% of all public 
transport trips. Buses are a fundamental part of every day for millions of people. Buses help 
commuters get to work, students to school, college, and university, and shoppers to high streets 
and town centres. Ultimately, buses enable people, wherever they are, increased opportunity to 
access and enjoy a wide range of services and leisure opportunities. The benefits of reliable and 
innovative bus services are clear, greater productivity, reduced congestion, and communities that 
are more greatly connected. 1 
 
 The Bus Services Act 2017 introduced advanced quality partnership powers to provide a 
framework for authorities to work side by side with operators, with the aim of setting a shared vision 
for bus service in their area. These powers were introduced with new ticketing powers, allowing 
easier use of buses for passengers, easier movement between different modes of public transport, 
and increased access to information regarding timetables, fares and routes.2 The 2017 Act was 
int
[...]
– Transport Update, 
March 2020. 

 
Report Author and Contact Officer 
 
Shane Wright 
Scrutiny Research Officer 
s.wright@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457318 

Page 18

mailto:s.wright@ashfield.gov.uk


   

 

Report To: SCRUTINY PANEL A Date: 12th MARCH 2020 

Heading: 
SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION OF DRAFT UNAUTHORISED 
ENCAMPMENT PROTOCOL 

Portfolio Holder: CLLR JOHN WILMOTT 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To provide an update to Members in respect of the Unauthorised Encampment Protocol that was 
approved in January 2019 following Scrutiny Panel A consideration.  
 
To advise Members of recommended changes to the Protocol, the reasons for these proposed 
changes and to seek approval of the revised Protocol.  
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
Panel Members are requested to: 
 

 Note the information contained in this report. 

 Consider the proposed changes to the Unauthorised Encampment Protocol. 

 Approve the revised Unauthorised Encampment Protocol attached at appendix A.  
 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
The Protocol has been operational for 12 months. To ensure continuous development and 
improvement it is important that we review and update the Protocol, reflecting on our experiences 
and lessons learnt during the past year.  
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
To not review the Protocol. This was rejected because there is a need to make minor changes 
based upon our experience of the last 12 months.  
 
 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



Detailed Information 
 
A Protocol for managing unauthorised encampments was implemented in January 2019 following 
consideration and comment from Scrutiny Panel A. As part of their recommendations Members 
asked the Protocol be reviewed 12 months after implementation.  
 
The Protocol established a default process for dealing with unauthorised encampments on ADC 
land, a summary of which is as follows; 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To cover all pos
[...]
e letter will 

encourage residents to contact the Council if they are experiencing any 

issues. The content of the letter will reflect if the land is Council owned and we 

are taking enforcement action or if is privately owned.  

The Council will maintain a Question and Answer Section on its website relating 

to unauthorised encampments.  

 

 

  

Page 32



Appendix 1 – Initial warning letter. 

 
WARNING 

 
 

 
To Whom It May Concern Being Any Person Occupying 

 
 

Any Part Of: 
 

444 Nowhere Street adjacent to the Leisure Centre,Sutton in Ashfield, 
Nottinghamshire NG17 xxxx 

 
The land is owned by: 
 
 
 
Ashfield District Council of the Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby in Ashfield, 
NG17  
 

 

1. That your occupancy of such land is without consent of the said owners and as such is 
unlawful. 

 

2. You are requested to remove yourself and all your belongings from the said land 
forthwith. 

 

 

 

 

Dated:  ………………………………. 

 

Signed ………………………………… 

 

Designation : 

 

 

Page 33



Appendix 2 – What we expect from you  

 

 Unauthorised Encampments 

WHAT WE EXPECT FROM YOU WHILE YOU ARE HERE 

 

YOU MUST 

 Put all rubbish in the red bags provided. 

 Keep numbers of trailers and vehicles to a minimum. 

 Use toilets if provided and advise us on the number listed below if they need 

emptying. 

 Be cooperative with our staff and other agencies. 

 Keep the site in the condition you found it. 

 Keep your animals under control. 

 

YOU MUST NOT 

 Leave any waste on the site or break other rules about fly tipping. 

 To limit all noise on site at all times.  

 Damage any of the facilities provided. 

 Be aggressive, rude or unhelpful to our staff or other agencies. 

 Damage this site. 

 

We may use monitoring methods to ensure that the land you have stopped on is 

clean and tidy and that you are not breaking any laws. If you have any information 

about anyone else bring waste onto this site or you have any trouble with people 

being rude or racist towards you please contact us on 01623 457345.  

 

 

 

 

Page 34



Appendix 3 – Letter to residents (Council land) 

 

Page 35



 

Page 36



   

 

Report To: SCRUTINY PANEL A Date: 12 March 2020 

Heading: SCRUTINY REVIEW OF COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

Portfolio Holder:  

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
This report provides a progress update on the Community Engagement Scrutiny Review. The topic 
was added to the Workplan in 2019 to ensure that Ashfield District Council continues to develop 
and improve the methods it uses to engage the community. 
 
The Panel have thus far held two meetings on this topic and worked with the Director, Place and 
Communities and the Health and Wellbeing Team Leader to establish a coordinated approach to 
community engagement. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
Panel Members are requested to: 
 

 Discuss any further areas of development to improve community engagement 
 

 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
Community engagement was added as a topic for review to the Scrutiny Workplan 2019/20. 
Members of the Panel were informed that Ashfield District Council were in the early stages of the 
development of a Community Engagement Strategy, which would outline values, objectives and 
priorities for all types of community engagement. 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
Members of the Panel have considered all forms of community engagement methods throughout 
the course of this review. These are detailed in the report. 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



Detailed Information 
 
In commencing this review, Members agreed that the primary purpose of investigating community 
engagement was to ensure that an effective mechanism for members of the public to help influence 
and shape Ashfield in a proactive and meaningful way was provided. 
 
Throughout the initial meetings on the topic Members of the Panel have discussed a number of 
areas including; 
 

 Different methods o
[...]

informed, listen to 
their views and 
provide feedback on 
how their input 
influenced decision 
making. 

Annual surveys, 
questionnaires, focus 
groups, interviews, 
surveys via social 
media/email/SMS mobile 

3. Involving Working directly with 
people to ensure that 
their issues, concerns 
and aspirations are 
understood and 
considered. 

Engage with people 
to ensure that 
issues, concerns 
and aspirations are 
reflected in decision 
making.  Provide 
feedback on how 
their input 
influenced decision 
making. 

Public meetings, focus 
groups and forums, 
surgeries, network 
meetings 

4. Collaborating Working in partnership on 
all aspects of decision 
making including 
development of options 
and identifying preferred 
solutions. 

To gain advice and 
innovation to find 
solutions from 
people, with the 
intention to 
incorporate 
contributions made 
to maximum extent. 

Community needs 
analysis, focus groups, 
partnership groups, 
steering groups 

5. Empowering The final decisions are 
taken by the people 
engaged with. 

To facilitate people 
taking responsibility 
for designing and 
delivering 
services/outcomes 
for themselves. 

User led commissioning, 
direct service delivery, 
community asset 
transfer, skill 
development 

 

Community Engagement Strategy 
 
At a previous meeting of the Panel Members were advised them that a Community Engagement 
Strategy was in development and that Members of the Panel could have an input in establishing the 
objectives and methods of engagement to be set out to ensure that the Council’s engagement was 
both meaningful, clear and measurable.  

Page 41



In discussing a Community Engagement Strategy, Member may wish to consider the further 
development of a delivery plan, ensuring that there are appropriate mechanisms in place to assess 
the impact and success of engagement activity. 
 

Next Steps 
 
To progress this review and inform the development of the emerging Community Engagement 
Strategy, Members are asked to consider the following areas; 
 

 Objectives of the Strategy 

 Establishing the core principle of engagement 

 Digital and Service Transformation  

 Development of a clear Delivery Plan? 

 Hard to reach groups 
 

Implications 
 
Corporate Plan: 
 
The Corporate Plan 2019-2023 identifies  “Putting People at the heart of what we do” and “ being 
honest with people in an open and professional way”  as being part of the Council’s key values. This 
includes placing residents at the heart of our services and treating everyone fairly, involving people 
in decisions and asking them to shape their own futures. Listening and learning, whilst recognising 
individual needs. 
 
Legal: 
 
There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 
Finance: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Risk: 
 

Budget Area Implication 
 

General Fund – Revenue Budget 
 

None 

General Fund – Capital 
Programme 

None 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 

None 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

None 

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

Community Engagement 
Strategy – monitoring and 
evaluating engagement is an 
outstanding improvement action 

Work has been undertaken to consider best practice in 
community engagement and a draft strategy for 
discussion has been developed. It is anticipated that 
the draft strategy will be ready for consideration in April 

Page 42



 
 
 
 

Human Resources: 
 
There are no HR implications identified in this report 
 
Environmental/Sustainability 
 
There are no Environmental/Sustainability implications identified in this report 
 
Equalities: 
 
Scrutiny Panel A have considered community engagement in accordance with the Corporate 
Equality and Inclusion Policy 2017. 
 
Other Implications: 
 
There are no other implications arising from this report. 
 
Reason(s) for Urgency  
 
None 
 
Reason(s) for Exemption 
 
None 
 
Background Papers 
 
Local Government Association, New Conversations: LGA Guide to Engagement, February 2017. 
 
Report Author and Contact Officer 
 
Mike Joy,  
Service Manager, Scrutiny and Democratic Services 
m.joy@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457232 
 

detailed on the Annual 
Governance Statement 2019/20 
 

2020, followed by the development of a comprehensive 
delivery plan. 

Page 43

mailto:m.joy@ashfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 23 January 2020.
	4 Scrutiny Review: Bus Provision in Ashfield.
	5 Unauthorised Encampment Protocol.
	Enc. 1 for Unauthorised Encampment Protocol

	6 Scrutiny Review of Community Engagement.



Minutes of the meeting


 

SCRUTINY PANEL A 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 12th March, 2020 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Melanie Darrington in the Chair; 

 Councillors Ciaran Brown, Trevor Locke, 
Lauren Mitchell, Warren Nuttall, John Smallridge 
(Vice-Chair) and David Walters. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Louise Ellis, Mike Joy, Phil Warrington 
and Shane Wright. 
 

In Attendance: Vicky Williams (Trent-Barton - Director of 
Commercial Services) 
Matthew Pike (Our Centre - Assistant Manager) 
Elden Skinner (Our Centre - Transport Manager). 

 
 
 

SA.12 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 Councillor Warren Nuttall declared a Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interest 
in relation to agenda item 4 (Scrutiny Review: Bus Provision in Ashfield).  His 
interest arose from the fact the he currently holds the position of Council 
representative on the Our Centre Board. 
 

 
SA.13 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 23 January 2020, be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
SA.14 Scrutiny Review: Bus Provision in Ashfield 

 
 The Service Manager for Scrutiny and Democratic Services introduced the 

item and reminded Members that the Panel had commenced the review at the 
last meeting and had identified its remit as follows:- 
 
“to consider the current gaps in local bus provision within Ashfield and its 
impact on social exclusion issues and the health and wellbeing of residents 
including consideration of any environmental sustainability issues in relation to 
future bus provision.” 
 
 
 
 



 

The report outlined an overview of bus provision from a regional and national 
context and detailed the local community transport schemes currently 
available within Ashfield.  Members were now being asked to examine any 
potential gaps in service and how this was currently impacting upon the 
residents of Ashfield. 
 
Vicky Williams, Director of Commercial Services at Trent-Barton, attended the 
meeting to offer a commercial operator perspective in relation to local bus 
provision and criteria for selecting subsidised routes.  Members acknowledged 
that County Council funding for subsidising bus services through commercial 
operators had generally reduced over recent years although an additional 
County funding round of £683,000 had just been announced.  The funding was 
being offered to endeavour to improve bus punctuality, better quality 
replacement services and expanding the selection of routes to customers. 
 
In relation to particular challenges being experienced by commercial transport 
operators, the Panel were advised that the effect of Brexit had already 
increased engineering costs for Trent-Barton and turbulence in the oil market 
had seen increases in fuel prices. 
 
However, congestion on the roads remained the biggest challenge alongside 
roadworks that were now taking longer to complete.  Issues with punctuality 
and journey destination times had a direct impact on reduced patronage and 
customers having continued trust in the service to arrive on time.  Rush hour 
was now covering 3pm until 7pm, which added to congestion and delays on 
the roads. 
 
Trent-Barton endeavoured to work with all local Councils to ascertain hotspots 
and areas of need and advised that the County Council were very proactive in 
working with the commercial bus operators as required.   
 
In relation to S106 funding contributions, these were a welcome addition to 
funding streams already available and the C1 and C2 service that currently 
served the Rolls Royce estate in Hucknall had been made possible from S106 
contributions from the Developer.  It was however, noted that new roads 
required adoption by the Highways Authority prior to the bus operators being 
able to access them and provide a service to the area. 
 
Panel Members took the opportunity to discuss the matter and considered 
amongst other things:- 
 

 the ongoing reduction in funding to commercial bus operators to 
subsidise routes and the changing priorities from the fund providers to 
provide for electric vehicles and priority ticketing; 

 

 how Trent-Barton was currently tackling emission reductions and 
acknowledging that many of their vehicles had been updated with the 
help of Euro VI funding and start/stop technology; 
 

 the substantial cost of providing new, fully electric buses, the desire to 
buy from UK manufacturers whilst recognising the current limitations 
regarding mileage capability to be obtained from the batteries provided 
(around 150 miles per charge); 



 

 

 how routes were earmarked and subsidies applied for via the County 
Council; 
 

 concerns surrounding the current Trent-Barton App and its unreliability 
in giving real-time information regarding bus arrivals, with confirmation 
that the company were endeavouring to access a solution by enabling 
drivers to log more accurate real-time information and expanding the 
capability to extract data from the newly installed ticket machines; 
 

 the success of the C1 and C2 routes in Hucknall and the possibility of 
extending the service to evenings and weekends; 
 

 the possibility of the 3’s service being extended through Bestwood 
Village and acknowledgement that a more demand-led community bus 
service might fit the profile of residents better; 
 

 the importance of bus routes being accessible to industrial estates and 
business parks to enable people to get to and from work as required 
and acceptance that many differing shift patterns were now in 
existence. 
 

To gain a community transport perspective, two representatives from Our 
Centre, Matthew Pike and Elden Skinner, attended the meeting to assist 
Members with their review.  They advised that Our Centre started in the 1980’s 
and were now a registered charity that provided community transport services 
to rural areas and residents with disabilities and isolation issues. 
 
Our Centre relied on community-based funding and donations to ensure that 
the organisation remained viable.  Routes and services provided would 
fluctuate dependant on ‘demand’ and it was an ongoing challenge to work with 
other bus companies to ensure that their community bus service bridged the 
gaps in provision (including hospital, school, day centres and shopping trips) 
and kept the District and its residents connected. 
 
Having been asked the question, Members were advised that Our Centre 
generally advertised their services through the following:- 
 
1. ‘Notts Help Yourself’ website (which provides signposting for a vast range 

of support services); 
2. Ashfield Voluntary Action (AVA); 
3. social service referrals; 
4. internet searches; 
5. word of mouth recommendations.   
 
In relation to current challenges being faced by the organisation, congestion 
again was an ongoing issue but not as problematic as the transport services 
provided were not usually required to adhere to a strict arrival timetable.  
Accessing ongoing funding was a continued challenge but officers continually 
endeavoured to source the necessary finances and build robust working 
relationships with other providers to ensure gaps could be bridged and 
services provided where necessary. 
 



 

Members thanked the representatives from Trent-Barton and Our Centre for 
their attendance at the meeting and commented that the discussion had been 
extremely worthwhile and informative. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the information/responses proffered by Trent-Barton and Our Centre as 

part of the Panel’s review discussions, be received, noted and welcomed; 
 
b) that in readiness for the next meeting of the Panel in June/July 2020, the 

Service Manager for Scrutiny and Democratic Services be requested to 
extend an invite to the following:- 

 

 Nottinghamshire County Council Transport Manager 

 Lee Anderson MP 

 Mark Spencer MP 

 Christine Sarris – Assistant Director for Planning and Regulatory 
Services. 

 
 

SA.15 Unauthorised Encampment Protocol 
 

 The Council’s Service Manager for Strategic Housing and Lettings, Phil 
Warrington, presented an updated ‘Unauthorised Encampment Protocol’ for 
consideration by Members following a 12-month review of the document to 
ensure continuous development and improvement taking into account the 
experiences and lessons learnt over the past year. 
 
It had become apparent over the previous 12 months that much of the original 
protocol was too detailed.  Having dealt with 20 unauthorised encampments 
during 2019, the ‘Direction to Leave’ process had proved to be the most 
effective and the updated protocol duly reflected this approach in a more 
succinct fashion.  
 
Members took the opportunity to debate the following:- 
 

 the ‘Direction to Leave’ process and its implementation by the Authority; 
 

 the potential use of injunctions for repeat unauthorised encampment on a 
particular site/piece of land and acknowledgement of the lengthy court 
process to obtain such an order; 

 

 acknowledgement that some other authorities provide approved 
encampment sites for temporary re-location purposes; 

 

 the necessity for a thorough clean-up operation after clearance of an 
unauthorised site; 

 

 potential preventative methods to cease unauthorised encampments on 
Council land including barriers etc.; 

 

 managing the public’s perception of encampments and how the Council 
responds thus reducing the fear being experienced by some residents 
regarding the disruption caused; 



 

 

 concerns regarding the ongoing costs to the Authority to implement 
preventative measures and clean-up operations to sites once vacated. 

 
RESOLVED 
that the proposed changes to the Unauthorised Encampment Protocol be 
agreed and recommended to Cabinet for approval. 
 

 
SA.16 Scrutiny Review of Community Engagement 

 
 The Service Manager for Scrutiny and Democratic Services gave the Panel an 

update regarding the Community Engagement scrutiny review.  Members had 
already discussed the topic over two meetings and were advised that a 
Community Engagement Strategy was in development and as part of the 
review, the Panel would be able to input into its content in relation to objectives 
and methods of engagement. 
 
However, due to differing and emerging priorities, further development of the 
strategy had been placed on hold at the end of 2019 and work had only just 
recommenced on the document (a copy of the initial draft strategy was 
circulated for information). 
 
Therefore, a suggestion was made to Members that the review focus should 
shift more towards considering the Corporate Plan priority of ‘Putting people at 
the heart of what we do’ and ‘being honest with people in an open and 
professional way’.  This would hopefully then ensure that the Council and 
particularly its Members, communicates with residents and local communities 
in the best and most consistent way possible. 
 
RESOLVED 
that Members be requested to consider what support/mechanisms they may 
require to best engage with their residents and local communities in readiness 
for discussion at the next meeting of the Panel in June/July 2020. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.05 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


